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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT .
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY }
COMMISSION, }

}
Plaintiff, } CIVIL ACTION: 1 :09-CV-04449
V.

CINTAS CORPORATION, etal.
Defendans.

Yt A S Yl Soaoe? gt g

CONSENT DECREE

“This action was instituted by PAAIGHE, the U.S. Equal Bmployment Opportuzity
Commission (fae "EEOC” ot the "Commission”), aginst Defendants Cintas Corporation and
Cintas Corporation No.2, both d/tva Cintas Fire Protection and formenly located at Warminster,
Pa., but now Jocated ot Conshobocken, Pa., (*Defindunts™ alleging that Defendams violated
Section 703(a)(1) and 704(a)D) of Title VI, 42 U.8.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) and § 2000¢-3(a)T), by
sujecting Clands Ashe, Armand Upchurch, and other African-American employces and male
employees {collectively, the “Claimants™) to & racislly and sexusily hostile work environment.
The Cornmission and Defendants desire to resolve this action without the time and expense of
continued litigation, and have formulated e plan to be embodied in a Decrve that will promots
and effectuate the prrposes of Title VIL The Court has examined this Decrec and finds that it is
reasonable sad just and in sccordance with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Title VIL
Therefore, upan due considecation of the record herein ad being filly advised in the premises, it

" i ORDERED, ADTUDGED AND DECREED:

1
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Seope of Decreg

1. ThisDecres resolves all issues and claitms in the Amended Complaint filed by the
" Comumission i this Title VII action, which emanated from the EEOC Charges of Distriination
filed by Armand Upchurch and Claude Ashe. This Decree in no way sffocts the Coroxoission's
Tight to process aoy other pending or future charges that may be filed against my of the
Defendants 1o this sction arid to comemence ¢ivil actions on 2uy such charpes as the Commission
sees fit.

2. This Docrec applies to Defendants’ Fire Protection facility located st
Conshobocken, Pa. "(Covered Facility"). _

3. The Decree shall be in effect for one (1) year from the date it is entered by tbe
Court. During that tirse, (s Court shall retain jurisdiction over this matter and the parties for
purposes of enforcing compliance with the Decree, including issuing sach orders a8 mey be
Tequired tn effectuate the purposes of the Decree.

4. This Decree, being emered with the consent of the EEOC and Defendants, shall
1ot constitute an adiudication at finding on the merits of the case, | '

Monstary Relief
5. Wilkin ten days after the entry of this Decree Defendants shall pay $152,500,
deemed compensatory dataages, to the following Claimants in the amounts set foath below and
#s also set forth in aeparate settlement agrocments with each Claimany:

& Armand Upchureh (337,500.00)
b, Claude Ashe ($50,000.00)
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¢. Joghna Stahl ($25,0005

4. Jerzmy Onori ($10,000)

e. Wiltiam B Tomer, Jr. ($10,000.00)
£ Danisl Feary ($ 10,000.00) and

& Ralph David Fishes, Jr. (S 10,000.00)

Within two days of S excoution of the Decres, the EEOC shall provide Defendants with the
current addresses of each of the shove individuals, Defendants will send checks directly 1o the
Claimants, and send a photocopy of the checks and related corcespondence 1o the EEOC,
Philslelphia Field Office, 801 Market Street, 13th Floor, Philadelphin, PA 19107, Attn: David
Stauds, Trial Attomey. Defcndamis shall isme Claimants IRS Form 1099 to docuent the
payments on or before the date required by the Intarnal Revenus Servics for the 2010 calendar
yrear.

Injunctive Rellef
6. Defendsnts are esjoined from discriminating against or harsssing any person or
condoming the harasement of any person besed on sex and mce. The prohibited harassment
includes, bat is not imited to, ths use of offensive or derogatory comments, or other verbal or
physical conduct based on an individial's rece and sex, wirich create an intimidating, hostile, or
offensive working envirorment, or interfere with the individual's work performance. Such sex
and race-based harassiment violates Title VII, which, in pert, is set forth below:

Te shall be an unlawful employment practice for an smployer ~

(1) o discriminate sgainst any individual with respéet to his ... terms, conditions, or
privileges of employment, because of such individal's race for] . . sex . ..

124
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{2) to Jisnit, segregats, or classify his employees or applicants for employment fa any way

which would deprive or tend to deprive any individuel of employment opportunities or

otherwise adversely affect his status as an cnployes, because of such individual's race

[or] . sex ...

4211.5.C. §2000e-2(2)).

7 Defendards are enjoined from retaliating against any of Defendants’ smployees
who complain of harassment or dlscrimination, as set forth o the following provision:’

1t shall be an unlawiil exployment practice for an employer 1o discriminate sgainst any

of his coaployess ... becsuse he has opposed any practice made an unjawful employment

practics by this subchapter, 6f because he bas made a charge, testified, assisted, or
perticipated in suy manner in en investigaticn, procesding, or hearing under this

42 US.C. § 2000e0-3(3).

8. Defendants are enjoined from retaliating against any eurrent or former employee
of Defendants who bas in any way given inforation to Plamtiff in this sction or its preceding
administrative jnvestigation, o who hss been mentioned by Plaiztiff or the claimants during tis
action 83 persons baving knowledgs relevant to the claims and defenses at issue in this action.
"Refalistion” shaill includs, among other actions defined by Title VII and implementing
regnlations, the selective achsl or threatened enforcement of non-competition clavses against
current of fxmer boudly employees who bave in any way given information to Plaintiff in this
action or its preceding administrative investigation, or who have been mentioned by Plaiotiff or

the clalmants during this sction as persons having knowledge relevant to the claims and defionces
at igzue o s action.

9, Defeadants are enjoined From eaforcing any nou-competition covenants surrently
in forcs between any of Defendants and claimant Daniel Ferry, and between any of Defendants
and claimand William H. Tomer, Jr,
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10.  Armand Upchurch, Claude Ashe, Joshua Stahl, Danlel Ferry, William Tomer. Jr.,
Jeterny Onori, and Ralph David Fisher, Jr., will dircct any prospeetive employer’s inquirics to
Julle Grady-Weard, Director of Human Resources - First Aid & Safety, Cintas Corporation, P.O.
Box 625737, Cincinnati OH 45262-5737. In response to said inguiries, Defendunts agres to
m&smm&mﬁfmingﬁwwiﬁmhc}ijﬁmvﬁmrwﬁm&mﬂ
employment and, if requested, wage information. Dofendants shait not inform sy prospective
employer either direetly or indirectly that Defendants had sny concerns regarding these persom’
WMmmmmmeemmmmw
against Defendants,

11, Thsinjunction is intanded to survive the life of the Comsent Docroe,

12.  Defendants will maintin its cument written workplace anti-discriminstion
policies in effect for the Cintas Corporation within the United States ot similar policies
(inchuding but niot limited to Corporate Policy C-138 ("Workplace Harassment Prevention”),
Corparate Compliance Poliey C-201 ("Code of Condnet and Business Ethics,") and Coxporate
Palicy C-123).

13.  Within 30 days of the eutry of this Decres, Cintas will provide copies of the
curvent Cintas Corporate Policy C-138 ("Workplace Harassment Prevestion,” Corporate
Complance Policy C-201 {("Code of Conduet and Business Ethics,”) and Corporats Policy C-
123, 25 wall a3 directions for using Defendants’ confidential reporting system (e.g., botline or
direct line) to takoe workplace discrimination complainty, to.all employees at the Covered
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Facility.

14, Within 30 days of the eotry of this Decres, Defendants will require its managers
at the Covered Facility to: (I document any complaints ofmcggddismmman,hwm:.
o otz allegedly wrongful behwvior they reoive tht the complainant belioves 10 hiave been
based upon sex, tace, color, disability, or national mgm.orwmdull cotaplaints of bebavior
Wtemphh&h&mﬁhminm&ﬁuﬁm&rm%&ﬁm%aﬂegﬁdﬁchﬁmﬁma
hwman;(i)wdocmmﬁuﬂﬁm'wﬁommmspm;mwsmhmpwmm&agmy
investigation tkep; the results of the investigation and whether any disciplinery action was
MAW&ﬁhd\nmhmpmmWMmmanlyby
Defendarts' human resources manager 2t the Covered Focility. Cintas shall forward & copy of
aaymdaummémmssocmmmw:m@:myormmmmummof
the term of this Consent Decree.

Notice and Postdng

15, Within 30 days of the entry of this Decree, Defendaras will displey and maimain

the EEQC's EEO poster st the Covered Facility, inaplwe;'isualiy nocessible to applicants snd
employees of the Defendants, |

16.  Within 30 days of the etry of this Dacree, Defendants will display and maintain,
in & placs visuslly accessible to employees at the Covered Facility, and at a minimum in all work
phcehﬂkﬁnbwdsinm&medhdmymwhichma;'a}ammmmnmmwﬁmly
posted, a ramedial Notice pursuant to this Diecres, a copy of which is attached as Appendix A,

6
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‘printed on EEOC letserhead,

&‘ _w i mﬂ’m‘ iy !niniﬁg
17.  Within five days of entry of this Decres, a cgpy of this Decxee as executed by the
Court, shall bo given 10 the general macager snd humm resources maager of the Covered
Fasility, with the instruction thet this Decree is a Order of the Cowt.

18.  Within five Gays from the entry of this Decree, ail Cintas Corporation workplace
‘anti-discrimination policies applicable to the Covered Facility, inchuding all in-foree periodic
mmumsw&mwmammmmmm
atteadance records idetifying the name and job title of attepdees at all training t be maimained
by the bumsm resoutess manager for each facility and provided to the EEOC at the eod of the
term of this Consent Decree.

19. Defendimts shell comduct in-person training em federal workplace anti
ﬁmﬁmhwmmmwof&eWmemwmﬁfmwdﬁs

Consent Decres, Cintas connsel shall arange for the facilitation of said training and is free to
mbsﬁm&uitsdfanmpﬁm&inimom&mﬁhw Novations. Attendance shall be
recorded, and employess shall be paid their usnal wage for attending the training. The training

shai] cover, at minimun:

x e prohibited bases for discrimingtion, incloding retaliation
b. what harassoent is (a5 opposed, 6.g., 10 disparate treamment)
. the diff between joking/roughhousing and

7
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4. options for repozﬁngdiscrimirmh@ in-house under in-foree Cintas
Corporation policies, including the level ofwnﬁdmﬁality 10 be expected for each
option. Fusther, employees snd managers shall be instructed that employees have
the right to make such reports without the alleged wrongdoer being present. The
training will ioclude a statement thar: "The EEOC enfurces federal workplace
di&ﬁmimﬁmuhm”mdwmimhdamm‘sminfnxmnﬁonfm&c
¢ what retaliation i3 and that & may intlude making disparaging or
demmmummeMMwhobw
complained about discrimination ‘

£  formanagers, bow to handle discrimination complaints consiswot with
this Consent Decree and in-forcs Cintas Cotporation policies.

Completion of ftis training shall be cartified in writing to the EEOC within 30 days of the.
fraining. The certification shall include a list of attendees and non-attendees, the reason why the
training was xiot conducted for any cmployee, and the date certain by which the training will be
mmpktedfacaﬁynomaneodm;.

Miscellanpous

20.  The Coramission shall not disclose or publish, or canse to be disclosed or
published, & the public the contents of its files in vhis master, pussuant to Tiide VI, sections 706
and 709, Further, all individual claimants shell retue to EROC their copies of any sudio
ecordings relating to this masier, to bo held by the EEOC and not to be disserninated to the
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public, pursuant to Tithe VI, sections 706 and 709; 42 U, S. C. §§ 2000e-5(b) and 2000e-8(e).
The EEOC shall not retarn any audio recordings to Defendants

21, All materials requited by this Decoee to be sent to EEQOC shall be addressed to:

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
Philadelphia District Office |
Anention: David Stedt, Trial Attomey |
801 Market Street, 13th Floor . z
FPhiladelphia, P A 17108

22,  ‘The Commission and Defendants shall bear their own costy and sttormeys’ fees,

23. mmwamhmm&wﬁmmﬁmmmm
on behalf of their respective clicnts or class members, 1o the entry of the foregoing Consent
Docree,

FORI ANT FOR PLAINTIFF:

" ‘ Sg‘ l& AL
ﬁcott: Garula Debray

Cintas Corporation WWA ?

Maria Snlacuse

Supervisory Trial Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

ccm&:s%xg:

Caroline M. DiMauro Baltimore Field Office

. , ¢ 108, Howend Street, 3d Fi

Keating Muething & Klekamp PLL puimie Mb21201

One East Fourth Street A

Suite 14000 : David Standt

Cincinnati, OH 45202 BT AL GPRORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT f

Attorney for Defendants COMMISSION |
Philadelphia District Office |
801 Macket Street, Suite PH
Philadeiphis, P A 17108

SO ORDERED:

Petrese B. Tlfgker
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Hoa. Petress B. Tucker
United States District Judge:
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{on EEOC Letterhead)
NOTICE TO ALL EMFLOYEES
"This Notics is baing posted as part of the resohution;of » lawsuit filed by the Equal
Employment Oppertunity Commission ("EEQC)” agains Cintas Corporation and
Cintas Corparation No. 2 (collestively, "Cinton”) in the Unhted States District
Court for the Eastern District of Pennoylvacia, ?

Titls VI prohibits employment tﬁsuinﬁmﬁmbue?uu Scx, Tacs, color, natioonl
origia, or religion. Unlawfi discritmination eam take the form of harassment baged

on sex, tace, color, naticaal origin, and religion or retaliating agxinst individusls
who have complained of ox opposed discrimination | Therefors, in acctrdence with
the applicable law;

cmasmnmminmmma@wmmmcvn

CINTAS WILL NOT tolerate racially or sexually offensive conduct i the
workplece.

CINTAS WILL NOT retalints against employees for complaining of or opposing
tiscricaination. !

cm'smmm&mmmmm?mmmmjmm
mlawful discrimination may report it to their supervisor, their facility's General
Manager, or their facility s Human Resources Set or representative. In
addition, complaints muy be miade to Cintke nsing 8 Hotline form, located vear
tunch or breakrooms and in restrooms or by calling Cintas’ confidential 24-hour
Direct Linc at 1-800-292-9480, Cites will thacoughly investigate all sach
complaints with due regard for the privacy of the individusls involved. Anyone
who rotaliates against an employes who has complained of discrimination shall be
subject to immediate disciptinary action, up to and including discharge.

Dagry] Petetson
Cintes Corporation

Date Posted:
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